No such decision to grant any indemnity to the promoters 

was taken during Noticee No. 12's tenure. 

21.18. In the Board Meeting held by RFL for the period ending 30.09.2016, the Board 

of RFL had decided to declare a large write off amounting to Rs. 794,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Seven Hundred Ninety- Four Crores only) on 14.11.2016. Due to the 

aforesaid write off, the management of RFL anticipated a rating downgrade and 

consequently repayment pressures from the lending banks. Therefore, pursuant 

to the advice of the REL senior management team, it was decided that sum of